




October 7, 1991

Janice Rogers Brown

Legal Affairs Secretary

State of California

Governor's Office

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. A-91-420

Dear Ms. Brown:


This is in response to your letter requesting assistance regarding the responsibilities of Governor Pete Wilson under the new gift and honoraria provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.  

QUESTIONS


1.  Are free tickets provided to the Governor and not returned, gifts to the Governor if the tickets are never used?


2.  How is the fair market value of unique gifts determined?


3.  Are gifts of California products provided to the Governor for use in entertaining visiting dignitaries gifts to the Governor?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Current Commission advice is that where a ticket is received by the Governor, the Governor is obligated to return the ticket or turn the ticket over to charity within 30 days.  If the Governor does not return or dispose of the ticket pursuant to Regulation 18726.1, the Governor has received a reportable gift.


2.  The Commission's regulations provide specific methods of valuation for many types of gifts.  However, whenever the fair market value of a gift cannot be readily ascertained because the gift is unique or unusual, the value is:



(a)  The cost to the donor, if known or ascertainable.


(b)  If the cost to the donor is unknown and unascertainable, then the recipient must make a reasonable approximation of the value taking into account the price of similar items.  


(c)  If similar items are not available as a guide, the recipient must make a good faith estimate of the value.  


3.  As you were advised by this office by telephone, gifts of California products provided to the Governor for use in the Governor's Office for entertaining visiting dignitaries are not gifts to the Governor.

FACTS


The Governor is frequently given complimentary tickets or passes.  The tickets and passes are provided to the Governor by persons who wish to have the Governor use the tickets so that the donor can get the publicity that would accompany the Governor's attendance.  The cost of the tickets and passes are generally part of the donor's public relations budget.  


Due to the great volume of mail received by the Governor's Office, generally the tickets cannot be returned within the 30 day time limit.  The tickets and passes, which are generally nontransferable, in most cases are never brought to the Governor's attention or ever used.  


Additionally, the Governor receives gifts which are unique and difficult to value.  For example, a German dignitary presented the Governor with a piece of the Berlin Wall.  You stated that the gift was difficult, if not impossible, to value.  


Finally, you are requesting confirmation of oral advice provided to you by this office concerning the solicitation and receipt of typical California products to be used in the Governor's Office to promote California business and trade.  You stated that the products are never used for personal use by the Governor, but are only served as refreshments or given as gifts to visiting foreign dignitaries.  

ANALYSIS

1.  Tickets


Regulation 18726.1(a) provides:


A gift is "received by" an official when it is delivered to the official and is not disposed of pursuant to subsection (b).  If a gift is only offered, but the official rejects the offer or declines to accept the gift, no gift has been received.

* * *


A gift is deemed accepted if it is tendered and comes under the control of the recipient official and he or she neither returns it, donates it, nor reimburses the donor for it as provided in subsection (b).  Discarding or otherwise turning a gift over to another person (other than as provided in subsection (b)) constitutes acceptance of the gift by the official.


Regulation 18726 is a codification of long-standing Commission advice that a gift of a free ticket is received upon delivery to the official, and if the official does not return the ticket, donate it to charity or a public agency, or reimburse the donor within thirty days, the ticket must be disclosed.  For example, in In re Hopkins (1977) 3 FPPC Ops. 107, the Commission stated:


Since the complimentary tickets and free passes entitle the holder to attend specified events without paying the admission price charged to other members of the public, such items constitute items of value.

* * *


In these circumstances the complimentary ticket must be reported by the official.  His reporting obligations remain unchanged whether he retains the gift or gives it to someone else.  


The only exception to this conclusion arises if the tickets are not used and "within 30 days after receipt, are returned to the donor or delivered to a charitable organization without being claimed as a charitable deduction.


This rule has been followed in other Commission advice. (See, Agnost Advice Letter, No. A-84-014.)  However, in 1987, Regulation 18726.3 was enacted to provide a different rule for multiple-use gift passes and season tickets.  Regulation 18726.3 provides:


Passes or tickets which provide admission to or access to facilities, goods, services, or other incidental tangible or intangible benefits (including passes to motion picture theaters, amusement parks, parking facilities, country clubs and similar places or events; and season tickets for theater, opera, sporting or similar season events, but not including travel or lodging) shall be valued as follows:


(a)  For purposes of disclosure.  The value shall be the fair market value of the actual use of the pass or tickets by the official, including guests accompanying the official, plus the fair market value of any possible use by any person or persons to whom the official transfers the privilege of use of the pass or tickets.


(b)  For purposes of disqualification.  The value shall be the actual use of the pass or tickets by the official, including guests accompanying the official, together with the fair market value of any possible use by any person or persons to whom the official transferred the privilege of use of the pass or tickets, through the date of the decision; plus the fair market value of the maximum reasonable use following the date of the decision.  Provided, however, that, if the official returns the pass or any unused tickets prior to the decision, the value shall be determined pursuant to subdivision (a).


Thus, if the tickets and passes you are referring to are multiple use passes, Regulation 18726.3 would apply.  Regulation 18726.3 does not apply to single-use tickets and passes.


For determining how a ticket should be disposed of under the Act, Regulation 18726.1 provides: 


(1)  The official may return the gift to the donor or his or her agent or intermediary, unused, within 30 days of receipt.  


(2)  The official may, within 30 days of receipt, donate the gift, unused, to a charitable organization without claiming it as a charitable contribution for tax purposes.  


(3)  The official, may within 30 days of receipt, donate the gift, unused, to a state, local or federal government agency without claiming any deduction for tax purposes.  


(4)  The official may, within 30 days of receipt, reimburse the donor or his or her agent or intermediary for all or a portion of the gift.  

